

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

STANTON SQUARE, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS,
THE NEW ORLEANS CITY COUNCIL,
and FREDDIE KING, III, in
his official capacity as a member of the New
Orleans City Council,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:23-cv-05733

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT (R. DOC. 45)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Plaintiff Plausibly Alleges Intentional Discrimination Under the Fair Housing Act..... 5

 A. The *Arlington Heights* Factors Support an Inference of Intentional
 Discrimination..... 6

 1. Disproportionate impact of the official action 6

 2. Historical background of the decision 7

 3. The specific sequence of events leading up to the decision..... 8

 4. Procedural and substantive departures from ordinary procedures 10

 5. Legislative history and contemporary statements 11

 B. Defendants’ Arguments Against Intentional Discrimination Lack Merit..... 12

 1. A Plaintiff Need Not Establish Pretext to Survive Motion to
 Dismiss.....12

 2. Defendants’ Minimal Discussion of the *Arlington Heights* Factors
 Misapplies the Law and Raises Inappropriate Factual Disputes. 13

II. Plaintiff Plausibly Alleges Two Independent Theories of Disparate Impact
Liability. 14

 A. The IZD Has a Disproportionate Effect on African American
 and Latino Renters. 15

 B. Plaintiff’s Allegations Meet All Interpretations of Robust Causation..... 16

 C. The IZD Perpetuates Segregated Housing Patterns. 19

III. Plaintiff Plausibly Alleges Unlawful Interference Under § 3617 of the FHA. 20

IV. Plaintiff Plausibly Alleges a Violation of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act. 21

V. Plaintiff Plausibly Alleges a Violation of the Louisiana Equal Housing
Opportunity Act. 22

VI. Plaintiff Plausibly Alleges Substantive and Procedural Due Process Violations. 23

A. Plaintiff Has Sufficiently Pled a Violation of its Substantive Due Process Rights.	23
B. Plaintiff Has Sufficiently Pled a Violation of its Procedural Due Process Rights.	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ave. 6E Invs., LLC v. City of Yuma, Ariz.</i> , 818 F.3d 493 (9th Cir. 2016)	5, 9
<i>County Line JV v. City of Grand Prairie</i> , 839 F.2d 1142 (5th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Dews v. Town of Sunnyvale, Tex.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 526 (N.D. Tex. 2000)	19
<i>Esplanade Ridge Civic Assoc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 2013-CA-1062 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2/12/2014), 136 So. 3d 166	22
<i>Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. Kelly</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 635 (E.D. La. 2019).....	5, 22
<i>Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. St. Bernard Par.</i> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 563 (E.D. La. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. St. Bernard Par.</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 805 (E.D. La. 2009).....	10
<i>Hallmark Devs., Inc. v. Fulton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 466 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006)	13, 14
<i>Harmony Haus Westlake, LLC v. Parkstone Prop. Owners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 800 (W.D. Tex. 2020).....	6
<i>Homeowner/Contractor Consultants, Inc. v. Ascension Parish Planning</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 384 (M.D. La. 1999).....	23
<i>Huntington Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v. Town of Huntington, N.Y.</i> 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir.).....	19
<i>Inclusive Communities Project, Inc. v. Lincoln Prop. Co.</i> , 920 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2019)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016).....	9, 12
<i>Midwest Feeders, Inc. v. Bank of Franklin</i> , 886 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2018)	5

Morgan v. Swanson,
659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011)5

Oviedo Town Center II, L.L.L.P. v. City of Oviedo, Fla.,
759 F. App'x 828 (11th Cir. 2018).....18, 19

Paterek v. Vill. of Armada, Mich.,
801 F.3d 630 (6th Cir. 2015)23

Revock v. Cowpet Bay W. Condo. Ass'n,
853 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2017).....21

Rogers v. Lodge,
458 U.S. 613 (1982).....7

Russell v. City of Tupelo,
544 F. Supp. 3d 741 (N.D. Miss. 2021).....21

Smith v. Town of Clarkton,
682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)10

Standard Materials, Inc. v. City of Slidell,
96-0684 (La. App. 1 Cir. 9/23/97), 700 So. 2d 97523

Sullivan Properties, Inc. v. City of Winter Springs,
899 F. Supp. 587 (M.D. Fla. 1995).....23

Sw. Fair Hous. Council, Inc. v. Maricopa Domestic Water Improvement Dist.,
17 F.4th 950 (9th Cir. 2021)17

Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.,
576 U.S. 519 (2015)..... *passim*

United States v. City of Black Jack,
508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1975)20, 21

United States v. City of New Orleans,
No. CIV.A. 12-2011, 2012 WL 6085081 (E.D. La. Dec. 6, 2012).....5, 8, 11

United States v. City of Parma,
494 F. Supp. 1049 (N.D. Ohio 1980).....20

Valentin v. Town of Natick,
707 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D. Mass. 2023).....9, 10

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... *passim*

Withrow v. Larkin,
421 U.S. 35 (1975).....25

Statutes

24 C.F.R. § 100.400(c)(2).....20
42 U.S.C. § 3601, *et seq.*.....22
42 U.S.C. § 3617.....20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....21, 22
La. R.S. § 51:2602(a).....22
La. R.S. § 51:2601, *et seq.*22

Other Authorities

US Census Bureau, “Why We Ask Questions About Hispanic or Latino Origin,”
<https://www.census.gov/acs/www/about/why-we-ask-each-question/ethnicity/#:~:text=OMB%20requires%20federal%20agencies%20to,or%20origin%20regardless%20of%20race.>4
